
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 27 April 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held 27 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

5. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2016:  
(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

6. Risk Register Update 2016/17:  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

7. Internal Audit Charter:  (Pages 33 - 54) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16:  (Pages 55 - 68) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

9. DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities:  (Pages 69 - 98) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Laura Renaudon 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
 
 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 April 2016 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 
 
Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Chaplow, P Conway, 

K Corrigan, N Foster, B Kellett, B Moir, 
M Plews (Vice-Chairman), M Simmons, 
D Stoker and K Thompson 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham (Chairman), P Lawton and 
GD O'Hehir 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 27 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor JV Graham (Chairman) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, B Kellett, M Plews (Vice-
Chairman) and M Simmons 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bonner, D Stoker and 
K Thompson and Town Councillors P Lawton and GD O'Hehir. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.  The Chairman 
noted that in respect of Item 4 of the Minutes, he had noted and signed the finalised 
External Auditors’ Issues Arising Report once received, in accordance with the 
resolution. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted. 
 
 

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 September 2015 to 31 December 2015 and the 
comparison to the same period for 2014, highlighting that there was a net decrease 
of 13 cremations year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 724 for the three 
month period with the September to December profile breakdown showing 214 from 
Durham, 31 from Spennymoor and 479 from outside of the area. 
 
Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, and sales had generated £1,738 
more than the comparable period last year.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Joint Committee were reminded of the issue of a member of Crematorium staff 
on long-term sick leave and asked to note that the member of staff had returned to 
work.  It was added that in order to be able to provide appropriate cover a Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) had been prepared, for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members noted that a member of staff from the Crematorium had been appointed 
as a Bereavement Services Officer for Durham County Council and accordingly, 
this had created a vacant Crematorium Operative post at the Crematorium.  
Members noted that and advertisement would be placed to recruit to the post, to be 
advertised internally within the County Council and Spennymoor Town Council 
initially.  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager noted the Crematorium had received the 
Green Flag Award in 2015, awarded four years in a row and a submission would be 
made for the 2016 award accordingly. 
 
Councillors were updated in respected of the recycling of metals scheme and noted 
the presentation by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to Antenatal Results and 
Choices of a cheque in the sum of £4,321.  Members noted information as regards 
the next round of funds, and that the next nominee from the list of organisations 
would be contacted in due course. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that for the fifth year running it had been agreed for St. 
Cuthbert’s Hospice to be allowed to place a Christmas tree at the Crematorium in 
2015 to allow people to write a personal message and place it on the tree with a 
bauble, leaving a charity donation.  It was noted that St. Cuthbert’s Hospice had 
raised £200.07 and had also asked permission to have a similar tree placed at the 
Crematorium in 2016, with no other organisations having approached the 
Crematorium in this regard. 
 
Members were asked to recall that at the September meeting of the Joint 
Committee, it had been agreed to progress with works to replace canopies.  It was 
explained that that delays in procurement and the poor weather meant that the 
works would now commence 28 March 2016 and were scheduled to be completed 
by 8 August 2016.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted. 
(ii) That the Service Level Agreement with Durham County Council’s Facilities 
 Management Team for the cleaning services be agreed. 
(iii) That the application for the Green Flag Award 2016 be noted. 
(iv) That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme 
 be noted. 
(v) That the provision of a Christmas tree in 2016 by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice 
 be agreed. 
(vi) That the progress of Phase 3 canopy replacement works be noted, with 
 work due to commence 28 March 2016. 
 

Page 2



5 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/15, with Projected Revenue 
and Capital Outturn at 31/03/16  
 
The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to Financial Monitoring 
Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 December 2015 and with 
projected outturn to 31 March 2016 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that expenditure was broadly in line with the budget, 
though as mentioned in the previous report the number of cremations and sales of 
memorials represented an increase in income.  It was added that the rebate from 
the Crematoria Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation (CAMEO) scheme 
had been £30,000 less than budgeted, it was explained that this was due to 
reduced Tradable Mercury Abated Cremations (tmacs) rate having reduced from 
the 2013 rate of £36.39 to a 2014 rate of £15.66.  It was explained that as more 
crematoria were installing abatement equipment, the tmac rate would decrease as 
less pay into the CAMEO scheme.  Accordingly, it was noted that, in terms of 
prudent budget setting, a tmac rate of £10.00 would be used. 
 
The Principal Accountant explained that as the works regarding canopies had been 
delayed, this would carry over into the next financial year and that the projected 
total reserve of approximately £1.28 Million at the year-end, gave a strong financial 
position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the April to December 2015 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring 
 Report and associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2015 be 
 noted. 
(ii) That the projected year end Earmarked
[...]
. In 
summary 199 came from Durham, 27 came from Spennymoor and 439 from 
outside of the area. There has been 8 NVF cremation undertaken for the 
period covered by this report compared to 5 in the comparable period last 
year, which is an increase of 3 NVF and an slight decrease of 18 Cremations. 
Funeral Directors are experiencing similar trends with regards to the reduction 
in the death rate over the mild winter period. 
 

4. The total number of cremations in 2015/16 was 2,247 compared with  2,287  
in 2014/15, a decrease of 40 year on year. 

 

5. The 2015/16 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 2,120 cremations 
during the year, taking into account the redevelopment works to the Chapel 
and Book of Rememberence facilities in the early part of the year, which 
necessitated a four day operation during that time, with the crematorium 
closed on a Monday. The actual number of cremations undertaken was 
therefore 127 more than the budget position.This is reflected in an over 
achievement of cremation fee income of £73,770 in year, which is included in 
the budgetary control report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
6. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous five financial 

years: 

Year Cremations 

2010/11 2,282 

2011/12 2,205 

2012/13 2,379 

2013/14 2,227 

2014/15 2,287 

2015/16 2,247 

 
Memorials 
 

7. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period January  to March  2015 compared to the same period the previous 
year.  

 [Jan-March] 2014/15 [Jan-March] 2015/16 

 Number                £ Number              £ 

Vase Blocks     10                  3,530       3                 1,949 

Large Plaques     31                  8,728     17                 7,800 

Small Plaques     11                  1,955       3                    700 

Niche       1                  1,074       1                 1,316 

Renewal     38                  5,059     22                 3,700 

Seat       0                         0       1                 1,042 

Total     91                 20,346     47               16,507 
 

8. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 47 / £16,507 
compared to 91 / £20,346 in the same period last year shows a decrease of 
44 / £4,806 year on year. This may be due to ongoing financial difficulties 
faced by many residents in County Durham as a result of weak economic 
conditions and impact of Welfare Reforms and the Goverrnments austerity 
measures.  

 

9. The table below identifies the total number of memorials sold during the 
2015/16 year compared to the 2014/15 year: 

 

 2014/15 Total 2015/16 Total 

 Number                £ Number              £ 

Vase Blocks      32                 15,718     20               10,169 

Large Plaques    109                 33,742     82               31,626 

Small Plaques      19                   3,841     10                 2,324 

Niche        3                   3,212       4                 5,197 

Renewal    114                 15,601   119               17,342 

Seat        0                          0       1                 1,042 

Total    277                 72,114   236               67,700 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Operational Matters 
 

Staffing 
 

10. Members may recall that a member of staff from the crematorium was recently  
appointed to a Bereavement Officer post at Durham County Council, which 
has resulted in a vacant Crematorium Operative post.  Adverts have been 
placed externally and also internally at Durham County Council and 
Spennymoor Town Council to recruit to this post, with interviews to be held 
week commencing 25 April 2016. 
 

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2016  
 

11. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements have been made for 
representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain.The 
Bereavement Services Manager and Councillor Maria Plews will be attending 
as unfortunately Councillor Graham is unable to attend the conference which 
is to be held at the Holiday Inn,Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 4 to 
Wednesday 6 July 2016. 
 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 

12. The Crematorium has recently received a cheque relating to the recycling of 
metals from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the 
sum of £4,444 for The British Heart Foundation. 

  

13. Arrangements are to be made for the cheque to be presented to the British 
Heart Foundation by the Committee Chair, Vice Chair and the Bereavement 
Services Manager. 

 

Phase 3 Improvement Works 
 

14. Members may recall from the January 2016 meeting that the final phase of the 
current improvement works was the replacement of the canopies.    

                                                              

15. The works commenced on 2 April 2016, with an estimated completion date of 
8 August 2016. The crematorium will be closed every Monday during this 
period in order that construction work can be carried out as per the previous 
phases over the extended weekend periods. All funeral directors have been 
advised of the arrangements and are happy to work alongside us to achieve 
the end result. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

16. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee: 
 
(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium. 
(ii) Note the current situation with regards to the vacant Crematorium 

Operative post. 
(iii) Note the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference. 
(iv) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity. 
(v) Note the progress with regard to the Phase 3 canopy replacement 

works. 
 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 
Tel:  03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income and the 
crematorium improvement works. 
 

[...]
upon the tradable mercury abated 
cremations (tmacs) rate of £36.39 which was in line with the 2013 rate. 
However, the payment subsequently received for 2014 was at a much 
reduced tmac rate of £15.66. 

 
9. Capital Programme 

The following table highlights the provisional capital outturn of the Central Durham 
Crematorium: 
 

Phase 3 Redevelopment Works 

Base 
Budget                   
2015/16 

          
£ 

Revised 
Budget 
2015/16  

 
£ 

Year to 
Date 

Actual       
Apr-Mar           

£ 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2015/16 

 
£ 

Variance 
Over/ 

(Under)  
 

£ 

Replacement of roofing and canopies 199,263  279,890 0  0  (279,890)  

Alterations to chapel 124,224  115,808 106,159  115,808  (0)  

Alterations to chapel doors 20,395  18,962 17,382  18,962  (0)  

Alterations to waiting room 133,458  124,079 113,741  124,079  (0)  

Alterations to external waiting area 64,240  59,726 54,750  59,726  (0)  

Alterations to crematoria heating 12,000  11,157 10,227  11,157  (0)  

Alterations to toilet area 66,856  62,158 56,978  62,158  (0)  

Total 620,436  671,780 359,237  391,890  (279,890)  

 
The cost of the Phase 3 Redevelopment Works is being financed from the Major 
Capital Works Earmarked Reserve. The replacement of the roofing and canopies 
works will be completed in early 2016/17 now. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 10. Earmarked Reserves 

Contributions from the earmarked reserves are forecast as (£424,660) less than 
originally budgeted. This is mainly due to the canopy replacement being delayed 
until 2016/17, the Business Rates refund and the increased number of cremations 
compared to the budget. 
 
In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer from the General Reserve of £11,295 has been required. 
This results in a net transfer from the Major Capital Works Reserve of (£90,967). 

 
The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2016 are forecast to be £991,666 
along with a General Reserve o
[...]
teria.   
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
12. It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members of the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee note the 
content of this report and the updated position following the September review. 

(ii) The Risk Registers are kept up to date and continue to be reviewed by the 
Joint Committee on a half yearly basis the next one to be completed in 
September 2016. 

 
Background Papers 
 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 23 September 2015 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 22 April 2015 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 25 September 2013 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 23 January 2013 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – September 2012 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 25 January 2012 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 28 September 2011      

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 26 January 2011     

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 29 September 2010  

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 27 January 2010 

• Risk Assessment – Report to CDCJC – 12 June 2009 

• External Audit Report – Report to CDCJC –  30 October 2009       
 

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance (Financial Services)   
Tel:  03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Teresa Morgan, Strategic Insurance and Risk Officer 
Tel:  03000 269 666 E-mail: teresa.morgan@durham.gov.uk 

Page 22



 

 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. Exposure to financial risk is 
integral to the gross and net risk assessments undertaken and included in the Risk 
Registers attached at Appendix 3 and 4. 
 
Staffing 

None 
 
Finance 

None 
 
Risk 

The report and associated appendices sets out in detail the strategic and operational risks, 
control measures in place to mitigate these and improvement actions associated with these. 
Each risk has been scored and against the Durham County Council risk management 
methodology. Maintaining and continually reviewing the risk register is a key component of 

[...]
er is to define the role, authority and 

responsibility of the Internal Audit Service. 
 

3. The Charter reflects the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
that came into effect 1 April 2013, and CIPFA’s accompanying Local 
Government Application Note, which are now the proper practices that underpin 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011, which 
require relevant public bodies to undertake an adequate and effective internal 
audit of its accounting records and its system of internal control.   

 
4. The Charter, in its current form, attached as Appendix 2, was previously 

considered by the Joint Committee at its meeting of 22 April 2015.  The Charter 
contains one revision (other than minor changes in post title) that relates to 
arrangements for holding an exit meeting following a review and preparation of 
a Draft Report as detailed in paragraph 43. 

 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that in considering the content of the report, the Joint 
Committee approve the revised Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Tel:  03000 269 645 E-mail: paul.bradley@durham.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint 
Committee in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs 
 
Staffing 
 

None 
 

Risk 
 

There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in place. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 

Crime and disorder 
 

None 
 

Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 

Procurement 
 

None 
 

Disabilit
[...]
y Collins 
 

The Joint Committee 

P
a

g
e
 5

2



DEFINTIONS UNDER PSIAS                  APPENDIX B 

 19

2600 Communicating 
the Acceptance 
of Risk  

When the CAE concludes that management 
has accepted a low level of risk that may be 
unacceptable to the organisation, the CAE 
must discuss the matter with senior 
management.  If the CAE determines that 
the matter has not been resolved, the CAE 
must communicate the matter to the board.   

Paul Darby 
Terry Collins 
 

The Joint Committee 

  
NB.  The role of Chief Audit Executive referred to in the Standards is that undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager.  
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee 
 

27 April 2016 
 
Annual Internal Audit Report 
2015/16 
 

 

 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2015/16. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 
Background   
 
2. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a 
report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
3. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. 

 
4. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee 
in 2015/16. This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system of 
control in operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warr
[...]
HAM CREMATORIUM 

JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
ANNUAL REPORT 

2015/16 

Page 57



 

 

 

LIST OF CONTENTS 
 

 Paragraph 

Introduction 1-3 

Service Provided and Audit Methodology 4-8 

Summary of Work Carried Out 9-15 

Quality Assurance Framework 16-21 

Audit Opinion Statement 22-25 

 
 

 
Appendix:  
  
Appendix 3 Internal Audit Report Central Durham Crematorium 2015/16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Introduction 
 
1. This report summarises the work carried out by Durham County Council 

Internal Audit and Risk Service during 2015/16, as part of the three year 
Service Level Agreement covering the provision of Internal Audit Services up to 
31 March 2017. 

2. All Internal Audit work carried out in 2015/16 was in accordance with proper 
internal audit practices as described within the PSIAS that came into effect from 
01 April 2013. 

3. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Service Provided and Audit Methodology 

 
4. Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations. 

5. Our primary objective is to provide an independent and objective annual 
opinion on the Joint Committee’s control environment which is comprised of the 
systems of governance, risk management and internal control. 

6. The Internal Audit Charter establishes and defines the role, the terms of 
reference and the scope of audit work, including the audit strategy, 
organisational independence and the reporting lines of Internal Audit. The 
Charter in its current form was considered by the Joint Committee on 22 April 
2015 and most recently on 27 April 2016. 

7. In accorda

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 27 April 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor JV Graham (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bonner, J Chaplow, N Foster, B Kellett, B Moir, M Plews (Vice-Chairman) 
and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors P Lawton

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from D Bell, P Conway, K Corrigan, 
M Simmons and D Stoker.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 27 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2016 to March 2016 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2015, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 18 cremations.  
It was explained that Funeral Directors had noted similar reductions, with the death 
rate having been lower over the mild winter period.  It was noted there was a total of 
665 for the three month period with the January to March 2016 profile breakdown 
showing 199 from Durham, 27 from Spennymoor and 439 from outside of the area.  
Councillors were asked to note that the figure for the total number of cremations to 
31 March 2016 was 2,247, compared to a prudent budget assumption of 2,120 
cremations, representing an over-achievement in cremation fee income of £73,770.  



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the performance over the previous five 
financial years and asked Members to note the number of memorials sold in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £4,806 less.  It 
was explained that this may be due to ongoing financial difficulties faced by many 
residents in County Durham as a result of weak economic conditions, the impact of 
Welfare Reform and Government austerity measures.

The Joint Committee noted an issue in respect of the vacant Crematorium 
Operative post, and noted advertisements had been placed internally at both 
Durham County Council and Spennymoor Town Council and then externally.  It was 
explained that as there had been no suitable candidate it was recommended that 
an external advertisement be made for a Trainee position. 

Councillors noted the usual arrangements had been made for the Bereavement 
Services Manager to attend the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and Cremation Society of Great Britain, to be held at 
Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 4 to Wednesday 6 July 2016.  It was noted on 
this occasion the Bereavement Services Manager would be accompanied by the 
current Vice-Chairman, Councillor M Plews as the Chairman, Councillor JV Graham 
was unable to attend.

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £4,444 for The British Heart Foundation.  
The Bereavement Services Manager noted that arrangements were being made in 
respect of the cheque being presented by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Joint Committee to the charity.  

The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to report setting out the 
update on Crematorium Improvement Works.  It was added that the last stage of 
the Phase 3 works, the replacement of canopies, had commenced on 2 April 2016 
and had an estimated completion date of 8 August 2016.  Members were reminded 
of the arrangements in place in terms of the Crematorium being closed every 
Monday during this period to ensure works are completed timely, and that Funeral 
Directors were happy to work alongside the Crematorium in this respect.   

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That an advertisement be placed for a Trainee position at the Crematorium, 

as there had been no suitable candidates for the vacant Crematorium 
Operative post.

(iii) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted.
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted. 
(v) That the progress of the Phase 3 canopy replacement works be noted.



5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2016 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2016 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the updated projected revenue outturn was 
showing a surplus, of £762,878 against a budgeted surplus of £556,608.  It was 
noted that the major variances were set out within the report.  Members noted that 
the most significant variance was due to a successful appeal by Durham County 
Council’s rating agents which had resulted in a refund of business rates totalling 
£129,191.

Members noted that in terms of the capital programme, this was reported as being 
£279,890 under budget; however, this was due to delays in the Phase 3 canopy 
replacement works and therefore would be completed early within the 2016/17 
budget period.  

It was explained that contributions from earmarked reserves were forecast as 
£424,660 less than originally budgeted, mainly due to the delay in the canopy 
replacement works, business rates refund and increased number of cremations 
compared to the budget.  The Joint Committee noted that, in line with the policy to 
maintain a general reserve of 30% of the income budget, a transfer from the 
General Reserve of £11,295 had been required.  Members noted a projected total 
reserve of £1,424,371 at the year-end, giving a strong financial position.

Resolved:

That the April 2015 to March 2016 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2016 be noted.

6 Risk Register Update 2016/17 

The Principal Accountant asked Members to note the Risk Register Update 
2016/17 report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly basis.  
Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with 
risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the Bereavement 
Services Manager.  

It was noted that overall the risks identified were of low net scores; however, the 
risk in terms of the replacement canopy works had been added to the register, with 
details set out at Appendix 5 to the report. 

Resolved:

(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 
the content of the report and the updated position following the March 
review.



(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by 
the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis, the next one to be completed in 
September 2016.

7 Internal Audit Charter 

The Chairman introduced the Audit and Fraud Manager, Stephen Carter who was 
in attendance to speak to Members as regards an update to the Internal Audit 
Charter (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee that the Internal Audit 
Charter had last been considered at its meeting held 22 April 2015 and had been 
updated at that time to reflect the changes in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and working standards and guidance updating proper practices underpinning the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011.  It was explained that the Charter, 
in its current form, contained minor revisions in terms of post titles and one revision 
relating to arrangements for holding an exit meeting following a review and 
preparation of a Draft Report, as set out in Paragraph 43 of the Charter attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee approve 
the revised Internal Audit Charter.

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 

The Audit and Fraud Manager referred Members to the Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager thanked Members for the opportunity to present the 
report on behalf of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager and 
reminded the Joint Committee that the Annual Internal Audit Report fulfilled the 
requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and CIPFA Local 
Government Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion. 

Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that, from the work 
undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager was able to 
provide a “Substantial” overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness 
of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2015/16.  Members were 
reminded that “Substantial” was now the highest level of assurance rating.



The Joint Committee noted that an external assessment must be conducted at least 
once every five years in terms of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
accordingly this would be carried out by the Audit Manager from Newcastle City 
Council in April 2016, to be reported to the County Council’s Audit committee in 
June 2016. 

The Audit and Fraud Manager noted that the appendices to the report set out the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit and highlighted strengths and weaknesses, 
setting out a few minor issues which were being addressed by the Bereavement 
Services Manager, including ongoing investigations as regards the BACAS system 
interfacing with the accounting system SAGE.

Resolved:

That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall “Substantial” 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for 2015/16 be noted.

9 DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities 

The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to a report relating to a 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Review of Crematoria 
Provision and Facilities (for copy see file of minutes).

The Joint Committee learned that the DCLG were consulting in terms of 
crematorium provision and facilities, contacting crematoria providers, Local 
Authorities, Faith Groups and that the consultation would run from 16 March to 26 
May 2016.  Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report which set out the 
questions put by the DCLG and the draft responses to 22 of those questions, those 
specific to providers of crematoria as set out at Appendix 3.  Councillors noted 
responses included information in terms of capacity, the different religious groups 
that had used the facility, and issues such as the ability to change the iconography 
within the crematorium and the ability to accommodate small groups of mourners to 
witness committal of the coffin.  It was also noted that all staff followed the County 
Council’s policies and procedures, including an Equality and Diversity Policy.

Resolved:

(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 
the DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities. 

(ii) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 
the responses to the consultation questions as set out at Appendix 3 to the 
report.


